them as at the date of this joint announcement, being an aggregate of 450,000,000 Shares
(representing approximately 14.90% of the entire issued share capital of the Company as at
the date of this joint announcement) by way of placing of Shares. To facilitate such disposal,
CKL Development and Nice Fair have agreed in principle with Kingston Securities to
appoint Kingston Securities as the placing agent to place the 450,000,000 Shares, on a best

– 8 –

effort basis, at HK$0.116 per Share. However, pending the release of this joint
announcement, no placing agreement has been entered into between the aforesaid parties as
at the date of this joint announcement. The placing, if proceeds with, will take place after
the release of this joint announcement. Shareholders and/or potential investors of the
Company should exercise caution when dealing in the Shares.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately before
Completion; and (ii) immediately after Completion.

Immediately before

Completion

Immediately after

Completion

Shareholders

Number

of Shares

Approximate

% of issued

Shares

Number

of Shares

Approximate

% of issued

Shares

Actiease Assets (note 1) 1,700,000,000 56.29 — —

Offeror and parties acting in
concert with it (note 2) 24,240,000 0.80 1,724,240,000 57.09

Directors and/or their controlled
corporations (note 3) 464,320,000 15.38 464,320,000 15.38

Public Shareholders 831,440,000 27.53 831,440,000 27.53

Total 3,020,000,000 100.00 3,020,000,000 100.00

Notes:

(1) These Shares were held by Actiease Assets, the entire issued share capital of which is wholly-owned by

Silver Bright Holdings Limited, which is indirectly owned by a discretionary trust of which Ms. Leung

Lai So (who is an executive Director and the wife of Mr. Lau Chun Ming, the Chairman of the Company)

is a beneficiary.

(2) These 24,240,000 Shares were held by the ultimate controlling shareholder of Kingston Corporate

Finance.

(3) These Shares were held as to 225,000,000 Shares by CKL Development (a company which is wholly-

owned by Mr. Lau Chun Kwok, an executive Director), as to 225,000,000 Shares by Nice Fair (a